

No. 21-____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ERIC LUND,

Petitioner,

v.

JEFFREY DATZMAN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MATTHEW J. RUBENSTEIN
JONES DAY
90 South 7th St.
Suite 4950
Minneapolis, MN 55402

HASHIM M. MOOPAN
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
hmmooppan@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Legal Background.....	4
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. THE DECISION BELOW PRESENTS A DEEP AND ACKNOWLEDGED CIRCUIT SPLIT OVER THE APPLICATION OF <i>HECK V. HUMPHREY</i> TO § 1983 FOURTH AMENDMENT CLAIMS FOR UNLAWFUL SEARCHES OR SEIZURES.....	13
A. Four Circuits Hold That The <i>Heck</i> Bar Is Categorically Inapplicable In This Context Without Regard To The Factual Record	13
B. Five Circuits Hold That The <i>Heck</i> Bar May Apply In This Context Depending On The Factual Record.....	20

II.	THE NINTH CIRCUIT INCORRECTLY ANSWERED AN IMPORTANT QUESTION BY OVERREADING THE <i>HECK</i> BAR AND UNDERMINING § 1983 FOURTH AMENDMENT CLAIMS FOR UNLAWFUL SEARCHES OR SEIZURES	23
A.	The Fact-Based Approach Violates <i>Heck's</i> Rule	23
B.	The Fact-Based Approach Conflicts With <i>Heck's</i> Rationales	26
C.	The Fact-Based Approach Has Perverse Consequences	29
III.	THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE QUESTION PRESENTED	31
	CONCLUSION	34
	APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Oct. 26, 2021)	1a
	APPENDIX B: Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California Granting in Part and Denying in Part Defendants' Motions to Dismiss (June 30, 2020)	9a
	APPENDIX C: Judgment of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California (Sept. 29, 2020)	23a
	APPENDIX D: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Rehearing (Dec. 3, 2021)	24a
	APPENDIX E: Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	25a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ballenger v. Owens</i> , 352 F.3d 842 (4th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Beck v. City of Muskogee Police Dep't</i> , 195 F.3d 553 (10th Cir. 1999)	18, 23
<i>Booker v. Ward</i> , 94 F.3d 1052 (7th Cir. 1996)	15, 16, 22
<i>Copus v. City of Edgerton</i> , 151 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 1998)	13, 14, 16, 22
<i>Covington v. City of New York</i> , 171 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Datz v. Kilgore</i> , 51 F.3d 252 (11th Cir. 1995) (per curiam)	18, 19, 23
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978)	32
<i>Garza v. Burnett</i> , 672 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Gonzalez v. Entress</i> , 133 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 1998)	28
<i>Haring v. Prosis</i> , 462 U.S. 306 (1983)	27
<i>Harrigan v. Metro Dade Police Dep't Station #4</i> , 977 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Harvey v. Waldron</i> , 210 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2000)	2, 12, 13

<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009)	30
<i>Holson v. Good</i> , 579 F. App'x 363 (6th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Hudson v. Hughes</i> , 98 F.3d 868 (5th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Johnson v. Winstead</i> , 900 F.3d 428 (7th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 634 (2019)	33
<i>Liston v. Cnty. of Riverside</i> , 120 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 1997)	32
<i>Maleng v. Cook</i> , 490 U.S. 488 (1989)	8
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019)	33
<i>Moore v. Burge</i> , 771 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2014)	15, 16
<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 200 F.3d 1170 (8th Cir. 2000) (per curiam)	17, 23
<i>Naselroad v. Mabry</i> , 763 F. App'x 452 (6th Cir. 2019)	30
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	4

<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973)	4
<i>Shamaeizadeh v. Cunigan</i> , 182 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998)	9
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976)	28
<i>Szajer v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 632 F.3d 607 (9th Cir. 2011)	12, 16
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 989 (2021)	28
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985)	32
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	2, 15, 22
<i>Whitaker v. Garcetti</i> , 486 F.3d 572 (9th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Whitmore v. Harrington</i> , 204 F.3d 784 (8th Cir. 2000) (per curiam)	17, 23
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	4
<i>Woods v. Candela</i> , 47 F.3d 545 (2d Cir. 1995) (per curiam)	20
<i>Yount v. City of Sacramento</i> , 183 P.3d 471 (Cal. 2008)	11

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. amend. IV	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241	1, 4
28 U.S.C. § 2254	1, 4, 9
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Gov't Code § 945.3.....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dobbs, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2d ed. June 2021 update).....	28
Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2020).....	25
10 <i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989)	25
